Staff Report as of September 11, 2019

TOWN OF NANTUCKET

BOARD OF APPEALS
NANTUCKET, MA 02554

STAFF REPORT
Date: September 11, 2019
To:
1

Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Eleanor W. Antonietti
Zoning Administrator
Re:

September 12, 2019

I. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:
Pages 6 - 18




June 13, 2019
August 8, 2019

II. OLD BUSINESS (CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARINGS AND VOTES MAY TAKEN):
 18-19
Peter L O’Brien and Natalia V. O’Brien
36 Low Beach Road
Cohen
Action Deadline October 15, 2019
REQUEST TO CONTINUE TO OCTOBER 12, 2019
Sitting
SM
MJO
KK
GT
JM
At table: MP
CONFLICTS: ET LB
Pages 20 - 59
Applicants request Variance relief pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-32.A for a waiver from
the ground cover provisions of Sections 139-16.A and 139-33.E(1)(b). Specifically, applicants seek
approval of a ground cover allowable upon acquisition of the 19,666 SF abutting paper road parcel,
shown as Parcel 33 upon Plan No. 2016-113. Said acquisition with Locus is progressing through the
Town “yard sale” program and will ultimately be merged with the property to allow for a ground
cover of 2,147 SF, where the existing Locus would permit up to 2,000 SF pursuant to 139-33.E. The
structures and Locus will otherwise be dimensionally compliant. The Locus is a pre-existing
nonconforming undersized lot of record situated at 36 Low Beach Road, shown on Assessor’s Map
74 as Parcel 55, and as Lots 1-10 in Block 33 upon Plan Book 7, Page 14. Evidence of owners’ title
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is recorded in Book 1696, Page 82 on file at the Nantucket County Registry of Deeds. The Locus is
zoned Limited Use General Three (LUG-3).
 19-19
Pages 60- 61

Sheila Giardini and Carmine Giardini

REQUEST TO WITHDRAW WITHOUT PREJUDICE

7 Clifford Street

Cohen

Sitting SM LB ET MJO GT At table: KK JM MP
Applicant is requesting relief by Variance pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-32.A for a waiver
from the 10’ side yard setback provision in Section 139-16 in order to construct a pool and pergola
as close as 2’ from the easterly side yard lot line. The acquisition and subsequent merger of an
abutting paper road parcel, shown as Parcel H upon Plan No. 2013-45, will add 6,001 SF and 20’ to
the easterly lot line and will eventually cure the setback intrusion. However, Parcel H is currently
undergoing registration in the Land Court, a lengthy process required in order for the Town to
convey it to the Applicant. The Locus is situated at 7 Clifford Street, shown on Assessor’s Map 79
as Parcel 19, and as Lot 35 upon Land Court Plans 17745-F. Evidence of owner’s title is registered
on Certificate of Title No. 20981 at the Nantucket County District of the Land Court. The site is
zoned Residential 20 (R-20).

 22-19
Richard J. Glidden, Tr., 4 Shawkemo Road Realty Tr. 4 Shawkemo Rd.
Glidden
Action Deadline November 6, 2019
Sitting SM ET MJO KK JM
At table: GT MP
CONFLICTS: LB
Pages 62 - 81
Applicant seeks relief by Special Permit pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-33.A to remove and
reconstruct any or all of the pre-existing nonconforming dwelling structure or any portion thereof
within the side and front yard setbacks and in excess of the permitted 3% ground cover ratio.
Specifically, Applicant proposes to demolish all or portions of existing structures to allow for new
2
construction and/or additions with the ability to retain the pre-existing nonconforming ground
cover of 2,110 SF with no change to the pre-existing nonconforming setback distances, to the
extent necessary. As a result of a zoning change from LUG-1 to LUG-3, the Locus became preexisting non-conforming as to groundcover and as to lot size. The Locus is improved with a
dwelling and garage which are also pre-existing nonconforming as to setbacks. The Locus is situated
at 4 Shawkemo Road, is shown on Tax Assessor’s Map 43 as Parcel 91.1, and as Lot 16 upon Land
Court Plan 14732-E. Evidence of owner’s title is registered on Certificate of Title No. 27324 at the
Nantucket County District of the Land Court. The site is zoned Limited Use General 3 (LUG-3).
See above for relief requested pursuant to Section 139-33.A(4) which reads:
Removal and reconstruction of any or all of the preexisting nonconforming structure(s), or any portion(s) thereof, in
excess of the permitted ground cover ratio upon a lot, shall be allowed by special permit, provided that:
(a) Such special permit shall have been issued prior to the removal of the preexisting nonconforming structure(s), or
any portion(s) thereof;
(b) (Reserved)
(c) All reconstructed structure(s), or portion(s) thereof, shall conform to all applicable front, rear and side yard
setback requirements; unless relief is granted under separate provisions of this chapter; and
(d) The special permit granting authority shall have made the finding that the result of the proposed removal and
reconstruction shall not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing nonconforming structure
and/or use.
Addendum on Page 174 explains zoning and building history of Locus. Existing & Proposed
conditions are shown on Gasbarro plan on Page 175 of Packet. The premises are currently improved
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with a 1,870 SF DU and a 240 SF garage. The total existing ground cover is 2,110± SF for a GCR of
5.13% where 3% is maximum allowed. The lot is an undersized pre-existing nonconforming lot of
record, containing 41,100 SF in LUG-3 where 120,000 SF is minimum lot size, and is thus allowed
up to 2,000 SF per Section 139-33.E(1)(b). Before the zoning change from LUG-1 to LUG-3 and the
expiration of the protected 7% GCR (circa January 2000), the lot was permitted 7% GCR or
maximum of 2,877 SF of ground cover. The Locus is pre-existing nonconforming as to front and
side yard setbacks (house and garage both sited within 35’ front yard and 10’ side setbacks), and
ground cover. Applicant is seeking approval to retain this ground cover in order to “remove and
reconstruct any or all of the structures or any portion thereof in excess of the permitted ground
cover ratio”. The above-referenced Gasbarro plan shows that the garage will be removed. The
renovated DU is shown outlined in red and does not appear to be fully out of the setbacks.
However, the Addendum states:
The plans are still in the process and applicant is asking for special permit allowing the project, when completed, to
maintain the existing ground cover of 2110 sq. feet on the condition that any new construction comply with all
applicable set-backs.
This may be construed to indicate that some of the pre-existing nonconforming portion of the DU
will remain unchanged and therefore sited within the front and side yard setbacks.
There are GIS aerials provided with the application from previous years.

3

Staff pulled the Bldg. Dept. file and found that the original dwelling is likely to have been
constructed prior to 1972 as there is no Bldg. Permit for the original DU. The garage was built circa
1975. Subsequent additions to the DU include a 1981 deck and a 1986 addition, both on the
northeast elevation. There are no Bldg. Permit cards or COs in the file.
Staff has received no abutter comments about this request.
Simply as a matter of interest, the lot itself may be considered pre-existing nonconforming as to
frontage, having 188.96 feet of ‘frontage’ onto ‘dirt traveled way known as Shawkemo Road’. The 1975
Land Court Plan 14732-E (Page 183 of the Packet) and the property description for Lot 16 on
Certificate of Title 27324 do not indicate any road or way providing established legal frontage to the
lot, although the dirt traveled way known as Shawkemo Road, a private road, clearly exists on the ground
and provides legal access to the lot – as per 2007 Aerial on Page 177. Per Section 139-2 (Definitions):
FRONTAGE
The lineal extent of the boundary between a lot and an abutting street measured along a single street
line affording legal and practical access to the lot. For a lot abutting two or more streets, frontage is
measured along any single street line of the lot. Frontage shall not include jogs in street width,
backup strips and other irregularities in street line, such as at a turning "T" or hammerhead
turnaround or street-width change.
MEANS OF ACCESS
A way affording vehicular access to a lot and across the line of the way [or lot line, for lots within the
scope of § 139-33E(1)(b) below] and having sufficient width, suitable grades and adequate
construction to provide for the year-round needs of vehicular traffic in relation to the way's
prospective use and for the installation of utility services.[10]
STREET
(1) A public way or a way which the Town Clerk certifies is maintained and used as a public way; or
(2) A way shown on a plan approved and endorsed by the Nantucket Planning Board in accordance
with the Massachusetts Subdivision Control Law[16] and which has been improved and constructed
in accordance with the requirements of such approval; or
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(3) A way in legal and physical existence when the Subdivision Control Law[17] became effective on
Nantucket on February 1, 1955, which had on January 26, 1992, sufficient width, suitable grades and
adequate construction to provide for the needs of vehicular traffic in relation to the proposed use of
the land abutting thereon and served thereby, and for the installation of municipal services to serve
such land and the buildings erected or to be erected thereon.
UPDATE:
At the IPH, the Applicant’s representative indicated that the Applicant was reserving the possibility
of leaving some of the existing structure in place, thus resulting in continued encroachment within
the front and side yard setbacks. Staff renoticed the Application to that effect so that a request for
Relief from setback requirements is included, to the extent necessary in order to comply with Section
139-33.A(4)(c) :
All reconstructed structure(s), or portion(s) thereof, shall conform to all applicable front, rear and side yard setback
requirements; unless relief is granted under separate provisions of this chapter; […]
Since the renoticing, the Applicant informed Staff that they are no longer in need of relief from
setback requirements. While they are still not certain of the design and location of the new house to
be built upon the property, they affirmed that when the project is complete, all structures will comply
with all applicable zoning set-backs and the total ground cover will not exceed 2,110 SF. The
proposed renovation, shown in red on Gasbarro’s original site-plan dated 7/17/19 and on Page 66
of the Packet, is no longer applicable as no structure or any part thereof is going to intrude within
any set-back. Therefore, the Board may rely upon the more recently submitted Plot Plan dated
7/7/19 and found on Page 67 which shows existing conditions.
4

III.

NEW BUSINESS (INITIAL PUBLIC HEARINGS AND VOTES MAY BE TAKEN):

 23-19
Lee A. Papale Kalman
43 Appleton Road
Reade
Action Deadline December 11, 2019
CONFLICTS: NONE KNOWN
Pages 83 - 107 Applicant seeks relief by Special Permit pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-16.C.2 to validate
an unintentional setback intrusion. The relocated subject structure was sited based on measurements
taken from a licensed survey, but due to an oversight by the surveyor who did not factor in a
proposed front porch, said porch was built within the front yard setback. In a district where
minimum front yard setback is 30 feet, the porch is as close as 19.9 feet and the exterior wall of the
structure is as close as 29.6 feet from the front yard lot line. To the extent necessary, Applicant
further requests relief by Variance pursuant to Section 139-32 to validate the as-built location of the
structure. Locus is situated at 43 Appleton Road, shown on Assessor’s Map 66 as Parcel 66, as Lot
126 upon Land Court Plan 13554-J. Evidence of owner’s title is registered on Certificate of Title
No. 20338 at the Nantucket County District of the Land Court. The site is zoned Village Trade,
Entrepreneurship and Craft (VTEC).
As shown on Existing Conditions Site Plan (SEE Page 87 of packet), the 95,075 SF lot is improved
with 8 structures consisting of 2 DUs, several smaller accessory structures of unspecified use (1 of
which is sited within the 20’ southerly side yard setback but is pre-existing nonconforming as it was
so sited when the lot was zoned RC-2), 2 hoop tents (1 of which straddles the northerly lot line),
and the subject commercial structure.
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This lot was the subject of Citizens Warrant Article 50 to change the zoning for 43 and 47A - 47C
inclusive
APPLETON ROAD from VTEC to VN. Both districts are situated within the Country
Overlay District. The Planning Board recommendation was to TAKE NO ACTION. There
reasoning is explained as follows:

The vote was in favor of the PB MOTION and the locus remains VTEC.
Pursuant to Section 139-16.A:

5

Bldg. Permit No. 368-13 – was issued in order to
a. “move structure on lot – turn into work shop (keep floor structure)
b. Remove entire first floor – kitchen & baths
This property underwent a change of zoning from RC-2 to VTEC as a result of passage of Article
43 at the 2010 Annual Town Meeting. In the VTEC district where minimum front yard setback is
30’ (rather than 10’, as was the case when the Locus was situated in the RC-2 district), the structure
is sited as close as 19.8’ from the front yard lot line.
Applicant maintains that the subject structure was erroneously sited within the front yard setback
because the “surveyor overlooked the fact that the structure was to have a porch on the side of the
structure facing Appleton Road.” That would putatively explain the encroachment of the porch
roughly 10+’ into the front yard setback. However, the exterior wall is as close as 29.6’ where
minimum front yard setback is 30’.
APPLICANT seeks relief to validate this encroachment pursuant to:
Section 139-16. C Additional requirements and exceptions for yards. [See § 139-33E(3) below.]
[…]
(2) The Board of Appeals may grant a special permit to validate unintentional setback intrusions not greater than five
feet into a required yard and not closer than four feet from a lot line, provided that it shall first find that the burden of
correcting the intrusion substantially outweighs any benefit to an abutter of eliminating the intrusion and, if the
intruding structure was so sited after 1990, the siting of the structure was reasonably based upon a licensed survey.
STAFF conducted a search of the Bldg. Dept. file for the Locus and did not find a licensed surveyor
site plan prepared in connection with the 2013 permit. However, there are HDC plans which do
reference obsolete RC-2 zoning in the file for Bldg. Permit 368-13. Front yard setbacks in RC-2 are
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10’. It may be possible that the structure was moved to its current location based upon those HDC
plans. That would need to be clarified.
STAFF HAS INCLUDED THESE MATERIALS AT THE END OF THIS REPORT.
In the alternative and to the extent necessary, Applicant also seeks Variance relief pursuant to
Section 139-32.A for a waiver from the front yard setback provisions of Section 139-16.A.
VARIANCE CRITERIA
The decision would have to meet the threshold (established by MGL 40.A § 10 and locally per
Section 139-32.A) which requires that the Board:
[…] specifically finds that owing to circumstances relating to soil conditions, shape or topography of such land
or structures but not affecting generally the zoning district in which it is located, a literal enforcement of the provisions
of this chapter would involve substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant, and the
desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying or substantially
derogating from the intent or purpose of such bylaw.
There are several letters in opposition to this request (SEE Pages 92-107 of packet).
 24-19
Edward F. Ahneman, III & Lucia T. Ahneman
26 Sesapana Road
Brescher
Action Deadline December 11, 2019
CONFLICTS: NONE KNOWN
Pages 108 - 138 Applicants are requesting relief by Special Permit pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-33.A(2) to
allow the alteration and expansion of a pre-existing nonconforming dwelling on an undersized lot.
Specifically, applicant proposes to construct an addition, resulting in an increase of the pre-existing
nonconforming ground cover from 1,726 SF to 2,226 SF, increasing the ground cover ratio from
6
5.66% to 7.4% where maximum allowed is 3%. The dwelling will remain conforming as to setbacks.
In the alternative, applicants request Variance relief pursuant to Section 139-32 from the intensity
regulations in Section 139-16. Locus is situated at 26 Sesapana Road, shown on Assessor’s Map 68
as Parcel 98, as Lot 17 upon Land Court Plan 14664-C. Evidence of owner’s title is registered on
Certificate of Title No. 14619 at the Nantucket County District of the Land Court. The site is zoned
Limited Use General 3 (LUG-3).
See above for description of relief requested pursuant to Section 139-33.A(4) which reads:
Removal and reconstruction of any or all of the preexisting nonconforming structure(s), or any portion(s) thereof, in
excess of the permitted ground cover ratio upon a lot, shall be allowed by special permit, provided that:
(a) Such special permit shall have been issued prior to the removal of the preexisting nonconforming structure(s), or
any portion(s) thereof;
(b) (Reserved)
(c) All reconstructed structure(s), or portion(s) thereof, shall conform to all applicable front, rear and side yard
setback requirements; unless relief is granted under separate provisions of this chapter; and
(d) The special permit granting authority shall have made the finding that the result of the proposed removal and
reconstruction shall not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing nonconforming
structure and/or use.
The Locus, improved with a SFDU and garage, is nonconforming as to GCR in LUG-3 where
maximum GCR is either 3% (914 SF) or 1,500 SF for undersized lots, whichever is greater. The lot
is nonconforming with respect to required minimum lot area of 120,000 SF, having an area of about
30,496 SF, and as to frontage, having 165’ of frontage on Sesapana Road where 200’ is required.
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The Locus was part of a subdivision that allowed for such subminimum lots and related
nonconformities.
The “Milestone Court” subdivision was endorsed prior to the 1972 enactment of the Zoning By-law
and had the benefit of a plan freeze. Due to litigation, the plan freeze was extended until April 23,
1984. This lot was conveyed into separate ownership prior to the expiration of the plan freeze in
1984 in order to preserve its buildability. All of the lots within this subdivision are undersized and
have been built upon as pre-existing lots of record. Although there was no Planning Board
endorsement, this 1984 date has been repeatedly accepted by the Building Inspector, Planning
Board, and Zoning Board of Appeals based on litigation.
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The property benefits from prior Special Permit relief in Decision No. 061-11 (SEE Pages 125-138
of packet) which permitted an increase of GCR with the construction of a 240 SF single-story
garage. The approval in that decision was unanimous (voting members were ET, MJO, KK, Michael
Angelastro, & SM). The decision references similar relief granted to other properties in the
subdivision as having the benefit of the intensity regulations of the R-20 zoning district and, as such,
allowing a GCR up to 12.5%. In fact, this relief is not only common, but has been locally supported
numerous times in this neighborhood, as evidenced by ZBA decisions in File No.s 067-89
(authorization for a 2,485 SF structure); 110-92 (Special Permit to validate existing addition and for
increase of ground cover to 1,988 SF); 026-97 (Special Permit to increase ground cover to 2,893 SF);
046-99 as modified by 058-02 (Special Permit to increase ground cover to 2,222 SF); 089-01 (Special
Permit to add full basement and increase in ground cover to 2,334 SF); 075-08 (Special Permit to
increase ground cover to 2,812 SF); 055-09 (Variance to increase ground cover to 2,234 SF); 076-08
(Special Permit to increase ground cover ratio to 7.2%); 044-11 (Special Permit to increase ground
cover to 2,895 SF); and 017-15 (Special Permit to increase ground cover to 1,562 SF). A portion of
these decisions were for lots with an existing ground cover in excess of 1,500 SF and others were
for lots with less than 1,500 SF of existing ground cover (i.e., many of the lots were not
nonconforming as to ground cover at the time they received either Special Permit or Variance
relief). These decisions repeat that, subject to Special Permit relief, the ZBA and the Building
Inspector (who was for a considerable time also the Zoning Officer) have treated these lots as
subject to the requirements of the R-20 zoning district, which allows 12.5% ground cover (up to
3,812 SF of ground cover for the locus).
Further, it should be noted that this lot and the entire subdivision is limited to one SFDU per lot by
a recorded restriction granted to the Planning Board and the Nantucket Conservation Foundation,
which also received conservation land as part of the deal to resolve the litigation.
The Applicants propose to expand the DU and increase the nonconforming ground cover from
5.66% (1,726 SF) to 7.4% (2,266 SF) for a net gain of 540 SF. As shown on the proposed conditions
site plan (SEE Page 113 of the packet), the addition will be compliant with all setbacks and
otherwise conform with the remaining LUG-3 intensity regulations. The project has HDC approval
(SEE page 114-119 for COA & plans).
There is a letter of support from an abutter on Page 124 of the Packet.

 25-19
Jayne C. Debiasio & Brian F. Debiasio
39 Meadow View Drive
Pages 139 - 180 Action Deadline December 11, 2019
CONFLICTS: NONE KNOWN
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Applicants are seeking to modify prior relief by Special Permit (Decision File No. 030-11) which
permitted a reduction of the sideline setback from 10 feet to 5 feet in order to construct a
garage/studio within the northerly side yard setback. The structure has been constructed and when
the “as-built” survey was done in pursuit of the Certificate of Occupancy, issues arose related to
certain conditions contained in the Decision which applicants seek to either eliminate or alter in
order to validate the as-built structure. Locus is situated at 39 Meadow View Drive, shown on
Assessor’s Map 56 as Parcel 133, as Lot 50 upon Land Court Plan 14830-O. Evidence of owner’s
title is registered on Certificate of Title No. 23121 at the Nantucket County District of the Land
Court. The site is zoned Residential Twenty (R-20).
This is a request to modify prior Special Permit relief granted in ZBA Decision No. 030-11 (SEE
Pages 147-151 of packet) which approved a reduction of the sideline setback from 10’ to 5’ pursuant
to Section 139-16.C(1) to allow construction of a garage/studio as close as 5.5’ from the northerly
side yard lot line. The approval was subject to the following conditions:
a. Said studio shall not be for human habitation.
b. There shall be no bathtub or shower facilities in the Studio.
c. The footprint of the studio shall be no larger than 582 square feet, as shown on the attached site plan
entitled, “Site Plan to Accompany Zoning Board of Appeals Application,” prepared by Blackwell and
Associates, Inc., dated May 10, 2011, attached hereto as “Exhibit A.”
d. The ridge height of said studio shall be no higher than twenty-three (23) feet.
8

Applicants propose to modify or eliminate conditions b, c, & d in the prior decision. Specifically:
 Elimination of condition ‘b’. In 2011 when the Special Permit was granted, the area was not
yet on Town sewer but has since been connected. The property is also on Town water.
 Modification of Condition “c” to validate the As-Built ground cover of the garage at 595 SF
as shown on the Building Location Plan dated 8/2/19.
 Modification of Condition ‘d’ to validate the As-Built ridge height of the garage at 23.3’, an
increase from the maximum permitted of about 3.5”. See letter from Jeff Blackwell dated
8/13/19 states that the height is 23.3 fee.
Finally, Applicants are seeking validation of the As-Built siting of the garage/studio. The approval
was for a reduction from 10’ to “approximately 5.5 feet” from the northerly side yard lot line.
However, the above-referenced survey shows the structure as close as 5.3’, in excess of 5’ allowable
by Special Permit relief pursuant to Section 139-16.C(1) and an about 1.5” difference.
Staff has provided additional materials from Building Dept. file and the ConCom Order of
Conditions issued in connection with the approval (SEE Pages 155 – 180 of packet).

IV.

OTHER BUSINESS (Votes may be taken)

 051-03
Rugged Scott a/k/a Beach Plum 40B
Holland / Posner / Haverty
DISCUSSION
of
implementing
policy
in
fulfillment
of
obligation
to
allow
abutting property owners
Pages 182 - 258
non-resident family membership privileges and access to the common amenities
(Clubhouse/Pool/Lawn/Tennis Court Facility) in Beach Plum Village, as per provisions in Section
2 Fairgrounds Road
Nantucket
Massachusetts
508-325-7587 telephone
508-228-7298 facsimile

02554

Staff Report as of September 11, 2019

3.2(o) regarding Management Issues in the original Comprehensive Permit and Section 9 of the
“Settlement Agreement”.
FROM PRIOR STAFF REPORT:
Tucker Holland will be present at the meeting to explain the situation on behalf of a group of nonresident property owners. See cover letter on Page 192 of Packet and relevant Title materials from
Page 194 to END.
The group is seeking guidance on how to proceed.
UPDATE:
Letters were sent on behalf of the ZBA to Josh Posner and the ZEO as requested at the previous
meeting. Mr. Posner responded in a letter dated 9/6 (SEE Pages 183-184) in which he explains that
this matter was brought to the attention of residents members of the Beach Plum HOA at their
annual meeting on 8/27. Mr. Posner has accepted the invitation to attend the meeting and discuss
this matter. Mr. Holland and other representatives of eligible non-resident families will be present at
the meeting and are eager to see effective and meaningful resolution of this matter.
 Discussion of policy and protocols with Zoning Administrator applications and decisions which are
submitted to members individually and separately for review within a specific time-frame in order to
further clarify process.

V.
9

VI.

EXECUTIVE SESSION: (Votes may be taken)
The Board may entertain a motion to go into executive session under G.L.c.30A, §21(a)(3) for the
purpose of discussing strategy with respect to litigation, which are known as 1) Rugged Scott LLC v.
Nantucket Zoning Board of Appeals, Housing Appeals Committee No. 2018-01 and concerns a
denial by the Zoning Board of Appeals of a request by Rugged Scott LLC to modify the Beach Plum
Comprehensive Permit so as to allow a garage to be placed upon Lot 27 Beach Plum (8 Blazing Star
Road), an affordable lot, for the benefit of and for the purpose of serving Lot 28 Beach Plum (1 Blue
Flag Path), an adjacent market rate lot; and 2) Rugged Scott LLC v. Zoning Board of Appeals,
Housing Appeals Committee No. 2018-04, which concerns a denial by the ZBA of a request by
Rugged Scott LLC to modify the Beach Plum Comprehensive Permit so as to allow a garage built on
Lot 24 Beach Plum (12 Blazing Star Road), an affordable lot, to be used for the benefit of Lot 23
Beach Plum (14 Blazing Star Road), a market rate lot, because an open meeting discussion may have a
detrimental effect on the litigating position of the Board.
ADJOURNMENT (VOTE WILL BE TAKEN)
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